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Re: Water/Sewer Rate Schedule, Notice, Dog Ordinance, Grass Cutting Ordinance,
N uisa nce Ordina nce, Genera I I nformation, Town's Contact lnformation

The attached is being provided to you foryour information so you will be aware of
the town's billing policies. Also, 3 ordinances are attached for your review along
with other helpful information.
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Non- Discrimi notion Statement
"This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer." lf you wish to file a Civil Rights program complaint
of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form found at
http://www.ascr.usda.govlcomplaint filins cust.html, or at any USDA office, call (866)632-9992 to request the form.
You may also write a letter containing all of the information requested in the form. Send your completed complaint
form or letterto us by mail at U.S. Department of Agriculture, Director, Office of Adjudication, 1400 lndependence
Ave, S.W. Washington, D.C.20250-94L0, by fax (202)690-7442 or email at prosram.intake@usda.gov."



TOWN OF DRAKES BRANCH WATER & SEWER RATES

Sewage Connection Fee - $2,025.00 Water Connection Fee - S2,8OO.OO

All monthly bills will be calculated based on the monthly reading. Sewage and Water Connection fee payments

may be made in 5500.00 monthly installment payments.

WATER RATES

Minimum water rate- up to 3,000 gallons - monthly ........... SSZ.OO
For every additional L,000 gallons used from 3,00L gallons to 50,000 gallons S 2.00
For every additional 1,000 gallons used from 50,001 gallons to L00,000 gallons ................... S L.50
For every 1,000 gallons used over 100,00L gallons.. S i..00

Out of town minimum monthly rate -----
(all overages are same as above)

----s37.00

lndustrial commercial use up to 20,000 gallons minimum monthly water rate .....................S60.00
For every additional 1,000 gallons over industrial commercial use of 20,000 ga1|ons............S 1.00

SEWER RATES

Minimum monthly sewage rates up to 10,000 gallons ......................520.00
For every additional 1,000 gallons used over 10,001 gallons ............S 1.00
Out of Town minimum monthly rate up to 10,000 gallons ............... 527.00
(all overages are same as above)

lndustrial commercial use sewer up to 30,000 gallons minimum monthly rate ........S 30.00
For every additional 1,000 gallons used over 30,001 ga11ons.........................................S 1.00

10% late fee added to water/sewer bills after 20th of the month. Water will be cut off if bill is 60 days
delinquent. A 550.00 fee will be charged to restore water service on cut-offs.

A 510.00 fee will be charged to restore water service where a charge in resident has required its cut-off.

Residents requesting water turned on/off more than twice in a year for a reason other than a leak or change of
resident, will be charged a S15.00 reconnection fee.

RENTERS: A deposit of 5140.00 is required for water and sewer service with a S1O.0O cut-on fee for a total of
5150.00. lf water only is provided then a deposit of 5100.00 and a 510.00 cut on fee for a total of 5110.00 is

required. This must be paid before the water will be turned on to the premises being rented. The renter is

responsible to notify the town office when no longer renting in order for the deposit to be returned. lf there is

a balance due, the deposit may be applied to customer's final bill. Also, all renters must provide the town with
their social security number and place of employment.

The water meter is town property and the Town Code provides penalty of 525.00 for persons who turn the
meter on or off. lf the customer tampers with the cut-off valve or damages the meteq penalties will be charged
as stated in the town ordinance.

Amended September, 2025
Effective September 17, 2025
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lmportant Notice Concerning Payment of Past Due

Water/Sewer Bills to the Town of Drakes Branch

As of August L,2025, water/sewer bills must be paid in full. Water will be turned off if your bill
becomes 50 days in arrears. ln addition to the amount owed a 550.00 reconnection fee will be
charged.

lf a customer has a 60 day past due amount, the cut off notice will be placed on the customer's
door with cut off date and full amount due. If the cutoff date falls on a weekend or Federal
holiday, the cut off will be the following business work day.

Payments can be made to the Town Clerk Monday thru Friday from 8:30 ?.n1. to 2:30 p.m.
Also, there is a drop box at the front door you may put your payment in after hours. Also, you
may go on the Town's website, towndrakesbranch.com, and select "Pay My Bill". !f you mail a

check or money order, payment must be received in the office by the 20th of each month or it
incurs a penalty.

lf a customer says they did not receive their bill, this is NOT a valid excuse. The Town cannot
control the mail system, and if a customer does not receive a bill by the 20th, the customer
should call the office. Water bills come out once a"month every month. lf your address changes,
it is your responsibility to notify the Clerk's office. I

lf a customer has a valid reason for not being able to pay their water bill on time, they must call
lnterim Mayor Deborah Kennedy at 434.568.3028 between the hours of 9:00 a.m. & 2:30 p.m.
and ask for an extension.
Extensions will only be granted for legitimate reason:
-The death of a family member that llves in the home and contributes to the household income.
-A job loss (documentation must be provided to the Town), if granted, it will only be for one
month, or other extenuating circumstances that a customer must prove to the lnterim Mayor as
being legitimate. The lnterim Mayor may request the customer come in and talk with her also.
-NO ONE will be granted an extension because they are waiting on a check or paycheck.

lf the 20th of the month falls on a week end or federat holiday, the cut off will be the following
work day of the Town Clerk.

Office hours are Monday - Friday 8:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m.; even if the Clerk is in the office, the
office is NOT open to the public after 2:30 p.m.
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'Be it ordained by the ?own councir of Drakes Branch:rt sharr be unrawfur for anyone to a.row a dog. Iicensed to
them or under their custody and contror to run at large in arli*'j: ,":;H:'::i:;::"j;:; A d.s sha, be deemed,.

property of its o\4 , 
----"*'re Qr self-hunting off the'ner or custodian and not under its owner,s or

custodidll's inrmediate control' Any person who perrnits his or her
dog to run at rarge sharr be deerned to have vior-ated theprovi sions of this section. A violation of this ordinance shallconsti tute and be punished as a class 4 misdemeanor.

Re ference 
: Virginia Slate Code lu"tion 3 . 1_ 7 96 . 93virsinia staie ;;;; secti", ie . z_ 4 o3 . 3



Be it ordaine d bvthe rown coun cit ofDrakes Branch:

It shall be unlawful to allow weeds (uncurfrvated ar untrimmed vegetarion)of height of eight (8) or ,r;. ;;;;;"m the sround upon residentrar orcommercial property within 100 feet of a pubric street or highway, rocated within
::il?:i;T: 

limits of Drakes Branch. rhis provision shail no apply to hayfierds or

Notice to landowner of offense. The Town clerk shall notify the owner ofsuch offending property of any violation and allow such landowner fifteen (15)days to correct the violation. such notice shall be sent to the address of thelandowner last known to the Town clerk by first class mail, postage prepaid.

Penalty for violation. Should the owner of such offending property fail orrefuse to correct such violation within the time ailowed, the Town shall take such
actions as may be necessary to correct such viotation, including but not limited to
entering upon such property, hiring such contractors as may be necessary to
correct such violation and the Town shall charge and collect the cost of such
removal, including but not limited to contractors, services performed by Town
employees and dumping fees, from the owner of such offending proper:ty in the
manner provided by law for the collection of state and local taxes, inctuding
making said charges a lien upon said property to be noted and enforced as is a lien
for real property taxes.

Reference: Virginia State Code Section t5.Z-L115



NUISANCE ORDINANCE AS AMENDED SECOND REVISION

Be it ordained by the Town Council of Drakes Branch:

Prohibited nuisances:

It shall be unlawful to allow or maintain trash, garbage, refuse, litter; junk, or debris that is not
Contained or otherwise sheltered, covered or housed upon property located within the
corporate limits of Drakes Branch.

It shall be unlawful to allow or maintain a motor vehicle without a current state inspection
sticker and valid license plates that is not otherwise garaged, completely and securely covered,
sheltered or housed upon property located within the corporate limits of Drakes Branch.

This provision shall not apply to junkyards duly licensed by the Commonwealth of Virginia.

Notice to landowner of offense:

The Town Clerk shall notify the owner of such offending property of any violation and allow
such landowner fifteen (L5) days to correct the violation. Such notice shall be sent to the
address of the landowner last known to the Town Clerk by first class mail, postage prepaid.

Penalty for violation:

Should the owner of such offending property fail or refuse to correct such violation with in the
time allowed, the Town shall take such actions as may be necessary to correct such violation,
including but not limited to entering upon such property, hiring such contractors as may be

necessary to correct such violation and the Town shall charge and collect the costs of such

removal, including but not limited to, contractors, services performed by Town employees and

dumping fees, from the owner of such offending property in the manner provided by law for the
collection of state and tocal taxes, including making said charges a lien upon said property to be

noted and enforced a is a lien for real property taxes.

Reference: Virginia State Code Section L5.2-LL!5

Adopted April 1,,2OOZ and amended May L,2006
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P.O. Box 191

4801 Drakes Main Street
Drakes Branch, VA 23937

Phone: (434)568-3091
email: drakesbr@hovac.com
www.towndrakesbranch. com

Deborah Kennedy, Mayor
Peery Wells, Sr., Vice-Mayor

Liz Davis, Town Council
Charles Enickson, Town Council
James D. Gregory, Town Council

Thomas Pettus, Town Council
Eugene Wells, Jr., Town Council

TOWN OF DRAKES BRANCH

NOTICE TO DRAKES BRANCH WATER/SEWER CUSTOMERS

Town Office hours are Monday-Friday 8:30am to 2:30pm.
Phone: (434) 568-3091
Emai I : d rakesbr@ hovac. com
www.townd rakesbranch. com
Follow us on Facebook Town Office, Drakes Branch

Town Clerk- Vickie Cliborne
Finance Clerk- Stephanie Clay
Mayor- Deborah Kennedy
Vice-Mayor - Peery Wells Sr.

Public Works Department office hours are 7:00am to 3:30pm daily.
Phone: (434) 568-3600

Public Works Supervisor - Cry Brazil
Operator- Ralph Simpson
Operator- Brent Simpson

IN GASE OF EMERGENCIES ONLY!

lf you have an emergency and cannot reach anyone at the numbers listed above, call
the Mayor or Vice-Mayor as listed below:

Mayor- Deborah Kennedy @3a) 568-3028
Vice-Mayor - Peery Wells Sr. (434) 568-4981

The Town reminds all water customers that no person except a Town employee shall at
any time turn off heir own water at the Town's water meter. The Town has had issues
with water valves being damaged when turned off and the cost of repairs is the
responsibility of the person turning off the water. lf you need your water turned off, call
one of the numbers listed above.

The Town will turn off your water at no charge.

Non-Discrimination Statement
"This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer." If you wish to file a Civil Rights program complaint of discrimination, complete
the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, found online at http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaint filing cust.html, or at any USDA
office, or call (866) 632-9992 to request the form. You may also write a letter containing all of the information requested in the form. Send your
completed complaint form or letter to us by mail at U.S. Department of Agriculture, Director, Office of Adjudication, 1400 Independence

Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C.20250-9410,by fax(202)690-7442 oremail atp.[,qg.[Bg"!Uake@gpda,sov."


